WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

/st. ExT. REGILAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 102

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers and Del Farly)

Passed March 15 1990
In Effect From Passage

0 GCU C-641

H. B. 102

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers and Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 15, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring appropriations in Account No. 2950, as specified, including all necessary adjustments of increases, reductions or transfers of appropriations and language of appropriation in specified items and those items created herein, all supplementing and amending Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. 35, second regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That specified items of Account No. 2950, as found in Com. Sub. for S.B. 35, second regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended, reduced and transferred by the items and language of appropriation to such extent as set forth herein to read as follows:

1	TITLE II. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
4	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
5 6	51—State Department of Education— State Aid to Schools
7	(WV Code Chapter 18 and 18A)

8		Acct. No. 2950	
9	1	Professional	
		Educators \$4,500,000 \$483,923,054	
10	2	Service Personnel	
11	3	Salary Equity — 23,923,098	
12	4	Fixed Charges	
13	5	Transportation	
14	6	Administration	
15	7	Other Current	
		Expenses — 82,773,334	
16	8	Improve Instructions	
17	9	Programs — 53,652,893	
18	10	Basic Foundation	
19	11	Allowances	
20	12	Less Local Share (149,642,825)	
21	13	Total Basic State Aid 4,500,000 754,085,563	
22	14	Public Employees	
23	15	Insurance Agency — 78,449,000	
24	16	Teachers' Retirement	
25	17	System — 106,987,401	
26	18	Incentive for	
		Administrative	
27	19	Efficiency — 103,623	
28	20	Increased Enrollment — 758,745	
29	21	Unclassified $\dots -0 -0-$	
30	22	Total \$4,500,000 \$940,384,332	
31	Т	he purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill	
32	is to appropriate public moneys, as specified (general		
33	revenues and federal funds) with insertion of such		
34	moneys into accounts in the budget bill and specified		
35	items thereof, together with adjustments of increase,		
36	reduction or transfer required. These public moneys, as		
37	newly provided for, shall be available for such use and		
38	expenditure upon passage of the bill and in fiscal year		
39		0-91, supplementing the budget bill for such fiscal	
40	year earlier enacted.		
	-		

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

® GCU C 641

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes affect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of De President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within wappened this the oth day of Govern pr

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNO

Date

fime